

PROPST, DENNIS DDL statutory rape 8/15/61- treated on justerile -committed to welfore Dept. -but placed on perstation -



DPW-5599

PRE-TRIAL REPORT

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

August 15, 1961

Name: Dennis Propst	Parents: Ivan Propst Ferne Propst
Address: Route 1 Bridgewater, Va.	Address: Route 1 Bridgewater, Virginia
Age: 15, born 8-21-45	DI TUKAMA (GI) VIIKINIA
Attorney: Donald Litten	Trial Date: 8-15-61

This report, as ordered by the Court, is being made to help determine whether this juvenile should be tried as a juvenile or as an adult.

Present Problem:

See the warrant filed against Dennis Propst by the officer of Bridgewater, E. E. Harrison, stating that "Dennis Propst on the 13th day of July, 1961, did ravish and carnally know one Betsy Whetzel, a minor female child, to-wit: the age of 11 years, in violation of Section 18.1-hh of the Code of Virginia against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia." Similar charges were made against Donnie Andrews and Jerry Craun. Another boy, Bobby Neale, was involved, but his charge was reduced to contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

Previous Problems:

As far as we know, Dennis Propst has not been before Court before. The only difficulty that we understand Dennis has had has been in regard to school. It has not been a matter of attendance, but his behavior in school has not been as it should have been. Although Dennis has never gotten into any trouble over sex or theft, he did admit that he has had relations with a number of other girls around his general community.

Statement and Reaction:

Dennis admitted that on the night of July 13, 1961, he had relations with Betsy Whetzel. Dennis said that Bobby Neale was the one who had first known the Whetzel girl when he had been working at construction work near Betsy's home. On this particular night, Dennis and Bobby Neale were together at the lawn party at Bridgewater. They met Betsy and asked her if she wanted to go for a ride. Betsy consented to do so, but after they rode a short distance from the carnival grounds, Betsy was afraid to have anything to do with the boys because it was not dark encugh. Dennis stated that they then returned to the lawn party and later in the evening, Jerry Craun and Donnie Andrews joined Bobby Neale and Propst and took Betsy for another ride. Dennis said that he had relations with Betsy first and afterwards Donnie Andrews did and then Jerry Craun. He said that Bobby Neale did not have relations with Betsy because he seemed to be afraid because someone had hollered at the DPW-5599

3

statgaty .

PRE-TRIAL REPORT

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FUBLIC WELFARE

August 15, 1961

Ivan Propet Ferne Propet	Parents:	Name: Dennis Prepat	
	Address:	Address: Route l Bridgewater,Va.	

Age: 15, born 8-21-45

asttil bland : remottA

Trial Date: 8-15-61

This report, as ordered by the Court, is being made to help determine whether this juvenile should be tried as a juvenile or as an adult.

Present Problem:

See the warrant filed against Dennis Propat by the officer of Bridgewater, E. E. Harrison, stating that "Dennis Propet on the 13th day of July, 1961, did ravish and carnally (Imow one Betay Whetsel, a minor female child, to-wit: the age of 11 years, in violation of Section 18.1-hh of the Code of Virginia against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia." Similar charges were made against Donaie Andrews and Jerry Crann. Another boy, Bobby Meale, was involved, but his charge was reduced to contributing to the delin-. roaim s lo yoneup

Previous Problems: As far as we know, Dannis Propst has not been before Court before. The only difficulty that we understand Dennis has had has been in regard to school. It has not been a matter of attendance, but his behavior in school has not been as it should have been. Although Dennis has never gotten into any trouble over sex or theft, he did admit that he has had relations with a aumber of other girls around his general community.

Statement and Reaction:

Dennis admitted that on the night of July 13, 1961, he had relations with Betay Whetzel. Dennis said that Bobby Neals was the one who had first known the Whatael girl when he had been working at construction work near Betay's home. On this particular night, Dennis and Bobby Neale were together at the lawn party at Bridgewater. They met Betey and asked her if she wanted to go for a ride. Betay consented to do so, but after they rode a short distance from the carnival grounds, Betsy was afraid to have anything to do with the boys because it was not dark enough. Dennis stated that they then returned to the lawn party and later in the evening, Jerry Craun and Donnie Andrews joined Bobby Meele and Fronst and took Betsy for another ride. Dennis said that he had relations with Betsy first and afterwards Nonnie Andrews did and then Jerry Craun. He said that Bobby Meale did not have relations with Betsy because he seemed to be afraid because someone had hollered at the Page 2

group before they left the lawn party. They then took Betsy back to the lawn party and left her there. Dennis said that Betsy wanted to have relations again with the boys, but they did not want to. Dennis made it very clear that he did not have any idea how old Betsy was and guessed her age to be about 15 or 16. He said that after the boys had relations with her, she told them that she was 11 years old. Dennis said that he would not have had anything to do with her had he realized that she wasthis young.

Family Background:

Dennis is the third from the oldest child born in the marriage of Ivan Propst, age 40, and Ferne Propst, age 36. With the exception of two years when Dennis lived with his family in Washington, he has lived his entire life near Sangersville in Augusta County. Other siblings are: Jimmy, age 21, who is married, but lives at home; Larry, age 18, in the Navy; Dennis; and Michael, age 2 weeks.

Education:

Dennis has failed three years in school and will be in the 8th grade this coming year at North River High School.

Religion:

Dennis stated that previous to this difficulty, he had not attended church very much, but he has gone every Sunday for the last three weeks. He said that all four of the boys had been going to church together at the Brethren Church near Dennis' home.

Employment:

Dennis stated that he has been working at Cross Keys where he is employed by Charlie Owens and earns \$1 per hour for mixing cement. Dennis' father, Ivan, is employed as a bricklayer and works in Washington, D. C. where he earns \$4.75 per hour.

Interests and Activities:

Dennis said that he enjoys hunting and in past summers has played baseball.

Home and Community:

The Propst family lives about a mile and a half south of Sangersville in Augusta County. They live in a six room house with bath which is of brick construction, and appears to be very new. The community seems to be a respectable one.

Health:

Dennis said that as far as he knows he is in good health.

Summary:

Due to the fact that the case of Betsy Whetzel was recently in Court, the Court knows that there was a considerable amount of difficulty with this child, although she is only 11 years of age. Betsy was committed to the State Department of Welfare and Institutions.

From our investigation in the community where Dennis Propst/and Sociates with others, we learned that he seems to have a very good reputation and the places where he spends a great deal of his time are respectable places

group before they laft the lawn party. They then took Betsy back to the lawn party and left her there. Dennis said that Betsy wanted to have relations again with the boys, but they did not want to. Dennis made it very clear that he did not have any idea how old Betey was and guessed her age to be about 15 or 16. He said that after the boys had relations with her, she told them that she was 11 years old. Dennis said that he would not have had anything to do with her had he realized that she wasthis young.

Family Backeround:

Dennis is the third from the oldest child born in the marriage of Ivan Frepst, age h0, and Werne Propat, age 35. With the exception of two years when Dennis lived with his family in Washington, he has lived his entire life near Sangersville in Augusta County. Other siblings are: Jimmy, age 21, who is married, but lives at home; Larry, age 18, in the Mavy; Dennis; and Michael, age 2 . exioew

ducation:

Dennis has failed three years in school and will be in the 8th grade this coming year at North River High School.

:nointien:

Dennis stated that previous to this difficulty, he had not attended church very much, but he has gone every Sunday for the last three weeks. He said that all four of the boys had been going to church together at the Brethren Church near Dennis' home.

Sapleyment:

Dennis stated that he has been working at Gross Keys where he is employed by Charlie Owens and earns \$1 per hour for mixing cement. Dennis' father, Ivan, is employed as a bricklayer and works in Washington, D. C. where he sarns SL.75 per hour.

Interests and Activities:

Dennis said that he enjoys hunting and in past summers has played baseball.

Home and Community:

The Fropst family lives shout a mile and a half south of Sangersville in Augusta County, They live in a six room house with bath which is of brick construction, and appears to be very new. The community seems to be a respectable one.

:dilaeH

Dennis said that as far as he knows he is in good health.

Summary: Due to the fact that the case of Betsy Whetsel was recently in Court, the Court knows that there was a considerable amount of difficulty with this child, although she is only 11 years of age. Betay was committed to the State Department of Welfare and Institutions.

From our investigation in the community where Dennis Propat/and associates with others, we learned that he seems to have a very good reputation and the places where he spends a great deal of his time are respectable places

page 3

of business where other individuals also loaf in the evenings. The owners of these businesses all stated that Dennis does not cause any trouble and is considered to be a quiet type boy. People in the community seemed to be quite shocked that Dennis was involved in this trouble.

We feel that this is a very serious situation, especially in view of the fact that the girl involved was so very young. We do not feel that any of the boys molested the girl by force, but we feel that there was some willingness on her part.

Plan:

Taking all facts into consideration in this case, that Dennis Propst has not been in previous difficulty, and the fact that the girl was not reluctant to have relations with the boys, we feel that Dennis Propst should be tried as a juvenile.

Kenneth B. Brank, Court Social Worker

KBF/hh CAC/Supt. of business where other individuals also loaf in the evenings. The owners of these businesses all stated that Dennis does not cause any trouble and is considered to be a quiet type boy. People in the community seemed to be quite shocked that Dennis was involved in this trouble.

We feel that this is a very serious situation, especially in view of the fact that the girl involved was so very young. We do not feel that any of the boys molested the girl by force, but we feel that there was some willinguses on her part.

Plan:

Taking all facts into consideration in this case, that Dennis Propst has not been in previous difficulty, and the fact that the girl was not reluctant to have relations with the boys, we feel that Dennis Propst should be tried as a juvenile.

Kenneth B. Frank, Court Social Worker

KBF/hh GAC/Supt.

E egaq

Comp.	Form	10
comp.	T.OLIU	10

STATE OF VIRGINIA COUNTY OF] To-Wit:	No
TO ANY SHERIFF OR PO	LICE OFFICER	te slave eriteren terb t	
Whereas,E.	E. Harrison	1	nti nell' calabaticati dei regio nel dere
has this day made complaint and inform Justice of the Peace		re me, Donald said County, that	S. Evans (Name)
(Title)	mis Propst	said County, mat	in the said Count
did on the 13th day of Ju			
did ravish and carnally			
to-wit: the age of 11			
Code of Virginia, agains			
and the second			
Virginia.			
	<u></u>		
<u> 1912</u>			
	đ.		
These are, therefore, to command	you, in the name	of the Commonwealth,	to apprehend and bring before th
County Court of the said County, the	body (bodies) of	the above accused, to a	nswer the said complaint and to b
further dealt with according to law. A	THE REAL PROPERTY.		
			F
	COLOT		
	color	Address	[
	color	Address	C
	color	Address	C

ld Szvan	(Seal)
(Title of Issuing Officer)	(Sear)

Ena

JUSTICE

														in and fo				said o	itate	of Virgin	ia de	certify
									Jus	tice of	the P	eace	un	in and io	or the	Count	y alore	salu, a	Julie	or virgin	1a, uu	certify
														,		his day	r oach o	almon	ledge	d themes	luce i	ndebted
														, .								
														ls, lands,								
														is, ianus,						Circu		Court
																				Count	y 1	
at or fur for th and ef	ther line offe ffect u	heard, ense w intil ti	. M. and h with with he cha	at efore nich he rge is	any co e is cha finally	urt ther arged, a dispose	eafter nd sha ed of c	havin all not or unt	g or l depa il it is	,Vi holdir rt the decl	rginia, ng any ence wi ared vo	and pro- ithou oid l	at an ceedir it the by or o	ny time on ngs in co leave of der of a of	or tim nnecti said c compe	es to v on wit court, t tent co	which the che said burt; and	he pro harge obliga d upor	in thation of the	ngs may is warran to remain further c	be co nt, to in fu conditi	ntinued answe ill force ion tha
														e of good y jury.								
Gi	iven u	inder	my ha	and, th	1is	- ykał	Real Providence	day	of			-										
																					Judge	e. J. P.
Total \$	Costs	Fine \$												the accused			, 19	Executed this, the day of		VS. DENNIS ROJST	COMMONWEALTH	DOCKET NO.
Total \$	Fine	Total Costs \$	Commonwealth Attorney	Summoning Witnesses	Witness Attendance	Clerk	Mileage	Arrest	Bail	Trial	Warrant \$						under penalty of \$	day of, 19,	Virginia, at M., on the	Virginia, at	to appear before the County Court of County	following witnesses